

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Pamela Neppel, individually and as the
parent and legal guardian of Z.N., an
incapacitated individual,

Plaintiff, Appellant,
Cross-Appellee

vs.

Development Homes, Inc.,

Defendant, Appellee,
and Cross-Appellant

Sandra J. Marshall, individually; Mark
Indvik, individually, and Mark and
Amelia Indvik as Co-Guardians of S.O.;
Konah Zunugo, individually,

Defendants and Appellees.

Supreme Court No. 20200036
Civil No. 18-2017-CV-03249

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT AND CROSS-APPELLEE

Appeal from Order for Judgment dated September 12, 2019
Appeal from Judgment dated September 12, 2019
Appeal from Order for Amended Judgment dated January 21, 2020
Appeal from Amended Judgment dated January 24, 2020
In the District Court of Grand Forks County
The Honorable Lolita Hartl-Romanick, Presiding

Supreme Court No. 20200036
Grand Forks County No. 18-2017-CV-03249

Oral Argument Requested

Jonathon (Jack) F. Yunker (N.D. ID#08709)
Jason P. Sayler (N.D. ID#08746)
TRAYNOR LAW FIRM, PC
509 5th St NE, Ste. 1 - P.O. Box 838
Devils Lake, ND 58301-0838
Telephone: (701) 662-4077
Email: jackyunker@traynorlaw.com
jasonsayer@traynorlaw.com
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	2
	<u>Paragraph</u>
Argument	1
I. The district court and Appellees are not entitled charitable organization immunity under N.D.C.C. ch.32-03.3	
A. Appellees’ and the district court’s reading of the legislative history would avail nearly all non-profit organizations to charitable immunity	1
B. The constitutional challenge to N.D.C.C. § 32-03.3-02(2) is properly before this Court	8
C. The district court abused its discretion by allowing DHI to amend the judgment to assert the affirmative defense of charitable immunity where it was not pled and a jury found DHI liable for an intentional tort.....	9
II. The district court abused is discretion by denying Neppel’s request to amend the complaint to assert a claim for punitive damages under N.D.C.C. § 32-03.2-11	16
III. The district court erred in denying Neppel’s Right to Assert a Title 25 Claim for Violation of Rights.....	
A. The district court’s denial of Z.N.’s Title 25 claim was improper because it denied Z.N.’s right to redress for violation of the rights guaranteed in Title 25	19
B. The district court’s interpretation of N.D.C.C. ch. 32-03.3 conflicts with the enforcement provision of N.D.C.C. ch. 25-01.2	23
IV. Response to cross-appeal	24
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph</u>
<u>Am. Express Centurion Bank v. Corum</u> , 2017 ND 261,903 N.W.2d 710.....	8
<u>Bartholomay v. Plains Grain and Agronomy, LLC</u> , 2016 ND 136, 881 N.W.2d 249.....	13
<u>First Nat’l Bank & Trust Co. v. Jacobsen</u> , 431 N.W.2d 284 (N.D. 1988).....	10
<u>Fontes v. Dixon</u> , 544 N.W.2d 869, 871 (N.D. 1996).....	25
<u>Granger v. Deaconness Hosp.</u> , 138 N.W.2d 443 (N.D. 1965).....	10
<u>Swenson v. N. Crop Ins., Inc.</u> , 498 N.W.2d 174, 183 (N.D. 1993)	25
<u>Thompson v. North Dakota Dep’t of Agric.</u> , 482 N.W.2d 831, 863 (N.D. 1992).....	23
<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Paragraph</u>
N.D.C.C. § 25-01.2	19, 20
N.D.C.C. § 25-01.2-17.....	23, 24
N.D.C.C. § 32-03.3	<i>passim</i>
N.D.C.C. § 32-03.3-02.....	8, 23
N.D.C.C. § 32-03.2-11	21
<u>Rules</u>	<u>Paragraph</u>
N.D.R.Civ.P. 8	10
N.D.R.Civ.P. 12	10

LEGAL ARGUMENT

I. The district court and Appellees are not entitled charitable organization immunity under N.D.C.C. ch. 32-03.3.
